Holland lost a total of three-thousand dollars ($3,000). 

46. Plaintiff Alex Heikali is an investment banker residing in Los Angeles, California 

where he initially purchased CryptoZoo Products from Defendants on September 15, 2021. Mr. 

Heikali invested two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) and lost two hundred forty-

thousand dollars ($240,000.00). 

47. Plaintiff Mourad Kechichian is a small business owner residing in Madera, 

California where he initially purchased CryptoZoo Products from Defendants on September 3, 

2021. Mr. Kechichian invested three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00) and lost three 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00). 

B. INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS 

48. Plaintiff Hwa Kwang Kuar resided in Singapore where he initially purchased 

CryptoZoo Products from Defendants on September 1, 2021. Mr. Kuar invested two hundred 

thousand forty-eight dollars ($248,000.00) and lost a total of two hundred thousand forty-five